## Resolution to Participate in the New 196 Transit Authority in Washtenaw County

- Whereas, the Ann Arbor Transportation Authority (AATA), with input from thousands of residents, examined the need for public transit services in Washtenaw County and developed a 30-year transit vision for Washtenaw County communities; and
- Whereas, AATA, in collaboration with local leaders, developed a countywide governance structure that provides representation based on population, charter millage funding and transit assets and has been meeting with district representatives on the "unincorporated" u196 Board since October 2011; and
- Whereas, the AATA held more than 25 meetings in local transit districts as well as hundreds of meetings with public, business and educational leaders, attended community events across the county, and presented at dozens of local meetings to create a Five-Year Transit Program; and
- Whereas, the Five-Year Transit Program proposes essential transit services for all community residents, including Dial-A-Ride, Dial-A-Ride PLUS, Express Services, Community Connectors, AirRide, Community Circulators, Park and Ride lots, VanRide, and extensive fixed-route bus improvements; and
- Whereas, the Five-Year Transit Program services provide communities indispensible transportation options and mobility for all residents, especially seniors, youth and people with disabilities, and ensures communities' quality of life, economic resilience, and job access; and
- Whereas, the AATA presented the final Five-Year Transit Program throughout the county at nine district advisory committee meetings and at numerous public board and community meetings as requested; and
- Whereas, on October 2, 2012, the AATA Board, with community representatives from the u196
  Board present, passed a resolution asking the Washtenaw County Clerk to file Articles of
  Incorporation for the new Public Act 196 Transit Authority on October 3, 2012; and
- Whereas, each community in Washtenaw County has the opportunity at incorporation to choose whether to participate in the new PA 196 Transit Authority, and at subsequent times as outlined in PA 196 of 1986; and
- Whereas, participating communities will take part in the new PA 196 Transit Authority board representation, receive service, and allow their voters an opportunity to fund an expanded transit service.
- Whereas, (Name of Community Board) has listened to the (community) residents and considered the benefits to and needs of (community);
- Now therefore Be it Resolved, the (community) board will participate in the new 196 transit authority being formed in Washtenaw County and will allow the (community) residents the opportunity to vote to improve transit services in our municipality and participating

municipalities in Washtenaw County.

## Resolution to Withdraw from the New 196 Transit Authority in Washtenaw County

- Whereas, the Ann Arbor Transportation Authority (AATA), with input from thousands of residents, examined the need for public transit services in Washtenaw County and developed a 30-year transit vision for Washtenaw County communities; and
- Whereas, AATA, in collaboration with local leaders, developed a countywide governance structure that provides representation based on population, charter millage funding and transit assets and has been meeting with district representatives on the "unincorporated" u196 Board since October 2011; and
- Whereas, the AATA held more than 25 meetings in local transit districts as well as hundreds of meetings with public, business and educational leaders, attended community events across the county, and presented at dozens of local meetings to create a Five-Year Transit Program; and
- Whereas, the Five-Year Transit Program proposes essential transit services for all community residents, including Dial-A-Ride, Dial-A-Ride PLUS, Express Services, Community Connectors, AirRide, Community Circulators, Park and Ride lots, VanRide, and extensive fixed-route bus improvements; and
- Whereas, the Five-Year Transit Program services provide communities indispensible transportation options and mobility for all residents, especially seniors, youth and people with disabilities, and ensures communities' quality of life, economic resilience, and job access; and
- Whereas, the AATA presented the final Five-Year Transit Program throughout the county at nine district advisory committee meetings and at numerous public board and community meetings as requested; and
- Whereas, on October 2, 2012, the AATA Board, with community representatives from the u196
  Board present, passed a resolution asking the Washtenaw County Clerk to file Articles of
  Incorporation for the new Public Act 196 Transit Authority on October 3, 2012; and
- Whereas, each community in Washtenaw County has the opportunity at incorporation to choose whether to participate in the new PA 196 Transit Authority, and at subsequent times as outlined in PA 196 of 1986; and
- Whereas, participating communities will take part in the new PA 196 Transit Authority board representation, receive service, and allow their voters an opportunity to fund an expanded transit service; and
- Whereas, (Name of Community Board) has listened to the (community) residents and considered the benefits to and needs of (community);
- Now therefore Be it Resolved, the (Community ) board will withdraw (Community ) [OR] the following electoral precincts X, Y, Z of community)] from the new 196 transit authority being formed in

Washtenaw County at this time and the (community) residents will not vote, participate in governance, receive improved service, or provide funding for expanded transit service.